

Costa Rica

Costa Rica updates list of regions at risk of yellow fever transmission

Executive summary

Costa Rica recently announced an updated list of regions at risk of yellow fever transmission. Effective 11 January 2025, most individuals traveling between Costa Rica and any of these regions will be required to be vaccinated against yellow fever.

Key developments

According to amendment DM-RC-2214-2024, which was announced on 16 October 2024, the entire territories of the following jurisdictions will be considered at risk for yellow fever starting 11 January 2025 (previously, only specific locations in these jurisdictions were considered at risk):

- Americas: Bolivia, Brazil, Colombia, Ecuador, French Guyana, Guyana, Paraguay, Peru, Suriname, Trinidad and Tobago and Venezuela.
- Africa: More than 30 countries. See the full list here (currently available only in Spanish).

The yellow fever vaccination requirement applies to:

- Costa Rican citizens and nationals who travel to any of these countries and intend to return to Costa Rica
- Foreign nationals or residents who were present in any of these countries in the six days prior to their travel to Costa Rica

These individuals will be required to present a certificate of vaccination against yellow fever issued by their home country's health ministry, which confirms that they were vaccinated

at least 10 days prior to travel. Those who do not present this certificate will not be allowed to enter.

The vaccination requirement does not apply to the following categories: children aged nine months or under; and individuals with severe egg allergies, immunosuppression, or history/presence of thymus disease. The following categories may also be exempt from the vaccination requirement subject to medical evaluation: persons aged 60 years or older, pregnant or breastfeeding women, and individuals with hypersensitivity to gelatine or asymptomatic HIV infection.

Impact on employers

Employers that send impacted individuals to Costa Rica for business or work purposes may support them in meeting the vaccination requirement prior to travel to ensure compliance with entry requirements and mitigate potential business disruptions.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



EY | Shape the future with confidence

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 010159-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Fernando Vargas Winiker

Partner - Global Immigration Tel: +506 2208 9775

Email: fernando.vargas.winiker@cr.ey.com

Nadia Chaves Zúñiga

Senior Manager - Global Immigration

Tel: +506 2459 9543

Email: nadia.chaves.zuniga@cr.ey.com

Valery Alvarado Solís

Senior - Global Immigration Tel: +506 2459 9717

Email: valery.alvarado.solis@cr.ey.com

María Cristina Mena Chaves

Staff - Global Immigration Tel: +506 2459 9355

Email: cristina.mena@cr.ey.com